504343082 04/28/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4389770

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES G. STOCKMASTER	02/19/2014
BRIAN G. PEETS	02/20/2014
BENJAMIN A. STROHMAN	02/19/2014
ALEXANDER Z. CHERNYAK	02/19/2014
BLAKE REESE	02/19/2014
DEAN C. WRIGHT	02/20/2014
YI LUO	02/19/2014
LI-TE LIU	03/27/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GORBEL, INC.
Street Address:	600 FISHERS RUN
City:	FISHERS
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14453

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15361975

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)899-3973

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 585-899-3970

Email: dbasch@bnpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: DUANE C. BASCH **Address Line 1:** 1751 PENFIELD RD.

Address Line 4: PENFIELD, NEW YORK 14526

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1036 017 304 0202
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUANE C. BASCH
SIGNATURE:	/Duane C. Basch, Esq., Reg. No. 34,545/

PATENT 504343082 REEL: 042175 FRAME: 0645

DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2017
Total Attachments: 8	
source=1036017304ASGN#page1.tif	
source=1036017304ASGN#page2.tif	
source=1036017304ASGN#page3.tif	
source=1036017304ASGN#page4.tif	
source=1036017304ASGN#page5.tif	
source=1036017304ASGN#page6.tif	
source=1036017304ASGN#page7.tif	
source=1036017304ASGN#page8.tif	

First Named Applicant:

James G. Stockmaster

Patent Application Number:

14/160,613

Date Filed:

January 22, 2014

Title: MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, James G. Stockmaster, 7955 Munson Rd., Sodus, NY 14551, has invented certain new and useful improvements in MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on January 22, 2014, and accorded serial number 14/160,613, and

WHEREAS, Gorbel, Inc., 600 Fishers Run, Fishers, New York 14453-0593, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

James G. Stockmaster

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Gorbel, Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Gorbel, Inc.; agrees that Gorbel, Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Gorbel, Inc.

Column History
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 19 day of FERNARY.
Jámès G. Stockmäster STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MATERIAL SS
On this
Brends A Barber Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Wayne County O184824409

Commission Expires Mer. 14, 20,

First Named Applicant:

James G. Stockmaster

Patent Application Number:

14/160,613

Date Filed:

January 22, 2014

Title: MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Brian G. Peets, 128 Squirrels Heath Road, Fairport, NY 14450-9737, has invented certain new and useful improvements in MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on January 22, 2014, and accorded serial number 14/160,613, and

WHEREAS, **Gorbel, Inc.**, 600 Fishers Run, Fishers, New York 14453-0593, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Brian G. Peets

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Gorbel, Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to **Gorbel, Inc.**; agrees that **Gorbel, Inc.** may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by **Gorbel, Inc.**.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 m day of FEGULARY
20_/4_
Brian G. Peets
STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF DATA O SS.
On this
appeared brian G. Peets, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the
individual(s) acted, executed the instrument
Charles Of March
Notary Public

Brends A Barber
Stotzry Public, State of New York
Qualified in Weyne County
Q1BA4924409
Commission Expires Mar. 14, 20

PATENT

REEL: 042175 FRAME: 0648

First Named Applicant:

James G. Stockmaster

Patent Application Number:

14/160,613

Date Filed:

January 22, 2014

Title: MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. Benjamin A. Strohman, 390 Clay Rd Apt 25, Rochester, NY 14623, has invented certain new and useful improvements in MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on January 22, 2014, and accorded serial number 14/160,613, and

WHEREAS, Gorbel, Inc., 600 Fishers Run, Fishers, New York 14453-0593, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Benjamin A. Strohman

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Gorbel, Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to **Gorbel, Inc.**; agrees that **Gorbel, Inc.** may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Gorbel, Inc.

IN JESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and s	ieal this 2 day of
Benjamin	ı A. Strohman
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF	oscribed to the foregoing instrument and in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by), or the person upon behalf of which the

Brends A Barber
Notary Public, State of New York
Custified in Wayne County
018A4924409
Commission Expires New 14, 2004

First Named Applicant:

James G. Stockmaster

Patent Application Number:

14/160,613

Date Filed:

January 22, 2014

Title: MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. Alexander Z. Chernyak, 42 Sturbridge Lane, Pittsford, NY 14534, has invented certain new and useful improvements in MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on January 22, 2014, and accorded serial number 14/160,613, and

WHEREAS, Gorbel, Inc., 600 Fishers Run, Fishers, New York 14453-0593, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Alexander Z. Chernyak

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Gorbel, Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to **Gorbel, Inc.**; agrees that **Gorbel, Inc.** may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Gorbel, Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 19 day of FEBRY A learning to the seal this 19 day
Alexander Z. Unernyak
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF
Brends A Barber Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Wayne County

018A4924409 Commission Expires Mer. 14, 20

First Named Applicant:

James G. Stockmaster

Patent Application Number:

14/160.613

Date Filed:

January 22, 2014

Title: MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Blake Reese, 60 Plains Road, Honeoye Falls, NY 14472, has invented certain new and useful improvements in MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on January 22, 2014, and accorded serial number 14/160,613, and

WHEREAS, Gorbel, Inc., 600 Fishers Run, Fishers, New York 14453-0593, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Blake Reese

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Gorbel, Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Gorbel, Inc.; agrees that Gorbel, Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Gorbel, Inc.,

appeared Blake Reese, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 19 day of Francisco
On this	STATE OF NEW YORK
appeared Blake Reese, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the	COUNTY OF Untanto ss:
	appeared Blake Reese, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by

Brends A Berber

Notary Public, State of New York

Qualified in Wayne County

018A4924409

Commission Experience 1/4/20 L

First Named Applicant:

James G. Stockmaster

Patent Application Number:

14/160,613

Date Filed:

January 22, 2014

Title: MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL.

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Dean C. Wright, 1588 Ayrault Road, Fairport, NY 14450, has invented certain new and useful improvements in MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on January 22, 2014, and accorded serial number 14/160,613, and

WHEREAS, **Gorbel, Inc.**, 600 Fishers Run, Fishers, New York 14453-0593, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Dean C. Wright

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Gorbel, Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Gorbel, Inc.; agrees that Gorbel, Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Gorbel, Inc..

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 20 th day of February
20_14_ Llean Tilly to the
Dean C. Wright
STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF // Tary o ss.
On this

Brends A Sarber
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in Wayne County
018A4924468
Commission Expires Mar. 14, 20

PATENT

REEL: 042175 FRAME: 0652

First Named Applicant:

James G. Stockmaster

Patent Application Number:

14/160.613

Date Filed:

January 22, 2014

Title: MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL

WHEREAS, YI Luo, 226 E. Squire Dr., Apt. 4; Rochester, NY 14623, has invented certain new and useful improvements in MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on January 22, 2014, and accorded serial number 14/160,613, and

WHEREAS, Gorbel, Inc., 600 Fishers Run, Fishers, New York 14453-0593, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Yi Luo

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Gorbel, Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Gorbel, Inc.; agrees that Gorbel, Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Gorbel, Inc.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 19 day of February 20_1 4.
STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MATERIAL SS
On this

System & Sarber

Notary Public, State of New York

Notary Public, State of New York

Qualified in Wayne County

Qualified in Wayne County

Qualified in Wayne County

Commission Expires Misc. 14, 20

PATENT

REEL: 042175 FRAME: 0653

First Named Applicant:

James G. Stockmaster

Patent Application Number: Date Filed:

January 22, 2014

14/160.613

SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL

Title: MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Li-Te Liu, 770 Eastbrooke Lane, Rochester, NY 14618, has invented certain new and useful improvements in MEDICAL REHAB LIFT SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL FORCE SENSING AND MOTION CONTROL, for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on January 22, 2014, and accorded serial number 14/160,613, and

WHEREAS, Gorbel, Inc., 600 Fishers Run, Fishers, New York 14453-0593, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said

Li-Te Liu

has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said

Gorbel, Inc.

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said applications and all utility applications and divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue all U.S. Letters Patent granted thereon to Gorbel, Inc., agrees that Gorbel, Inc. may apply for and receive all foreign Letters Patent thereon; and agrees to execute all papers and take all actions necessary or desirable in connection therewith requested by Gorbel, inc...

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and sealthis day of 3/27/20/9
Taiwas STATE OF NEW YORK City of Taipei American Institute is GOUNTY OF Taiwan. Taiwai Office)
On thisday ofMAR _2 7 2016,20before me, the undersigned, personally appeared Li-Te Liu, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (axe) subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he/sbe/they executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the
individual(e) acted, executed the instrument. Notary Public
Erzsebet G. Leong Special Notary (PL96-8)

PATENT

REEL: 042175 FRAME: 0654

RECORDED: 04/28/2017